

No. 19-524

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROQUE DE LA FUENTE, AKA ROCKY,

Petitioner,

v.

ALEX PADILLA, CALIFORNIA
SECRETARY OF STATE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PROFESSORS
OF POLITICAL SCIENCE AND HISTORY IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ALICIA I. DEARN, Esq.
Counsel of Record
231 South Bemiston Avenue,
Suite 850
Clayton, MO 63105
(314) 526-0040
aliciadearn@bellatrixlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

292830



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. CERTIORARI IS DESIRABLE BECAUSE THERE IS CONFUSION AMONG LOWER COURTS OVER WHETHER THEY APPLY THE USAGE TEST	7
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRONEOUSLY STATED THAT BECAUSE MINOR PARTY PRESIDENTIAL CANDIDATES HAVE APPEARED ON THE CALIFORNIA BALLOT, THEREFORE IT IS NOT SIGNIFICANT THAT NO INDEPENDENT PRESIDENTIAL CANDIDATE HAS QUALIFIED SINCE 1992.....	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>American Party v. Jernigan</i> , 424 F.Supp. 943 (e.d. Ark. 1977).....	8
<i>Arutunoff v. Oklahoma State Election Board</i> , 687 F.2d 1375 (1982).....	14
<i>Bergland v. Harris</i> , 767 F.2d 1551 (1985).....	8-9
<i>Bradley v Mandel</i> , 449 F. Supp. 983 (1978)	10
<i>Citizens to Establish a Reform Party in Arkansas v. Priest</i> , 970 F. Supp. 690 (e.d. Ark. 1996)	8
<i>Coffield v. Kemp</i> , 599 F.3d 1276 (2010).....	12
<i>Cowen v. Raffensperger</i> , 1:17cv-4660	12
<i>Dart v. Brown</i> , 717 F.2d 1491 (1983)	13
<i>De La Fuente v. Hobbs</i> , Case no. 2:16cv-2419 (June 11, 2019)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Graveline v. Johnson</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 801 (e.d. Mi. 2018), affirmed, 747 Fed. App'x 408 (6th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Green Party of Georgia v. Kemp</i> , 171 F. Supp. 3d 1340 (n.d. 2016)	9
<i>Green Party of Georgia v. Kemp</i> , 674 F. App'x 974 (2017).	9
<i>Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett</i> , 882 F. Supp. 2d 959 (Feb. 3, 2012)	14, 15
<i>Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett</i> , 700 F.3d 816 (Nov. 30, 2012)	14, 15
<i>Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett</i> , 953 F. Supp. 2d 816 (June 17, 2013).	14, 15
<i>Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett</i> , 767 F.3d 533 (Aug. 22, 2014)	14, 15
<i>Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett</i> , 3:11cv-692 (Aug. 17, 2016)	14, 15
<i>Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett</i> , 16-6299 (May 11, 2017)	14, 15
<i>Lee v. Keith</i> , 463 F.3d 763 (2006)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Libertarian Party of North Dakota v Jaeger</i> , 659 F.3d 689 (2011).....	14
<i>Libertarian Party of Arkansas v. Thurston</i> , 4:19cv-214 (July 3, 2019).....	8
<i>Libertarian Party of Florida v. State of Florida</i> , 710 F.2d 790 (1983).....	12
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell</i> , 462 F.3d 579	11
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977).....	6, 9, 10
<i>McLain v. Meier</i> , 637 F.2d 1159 (1980).....	10
<i>Nader v. Cronin</i> , 620 F.3d 1214 (2010).....	13
<i>New Alliance Party of Alabama v. Hand</i> , 933 F.2d 1568 (1991).....	7
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1991).....	21
<i>Rockefeller v. Powers</i> , 917 F. Supp. 155 (e.d. N.Y.), <i>affirmed</i> , 78 F.3d 44 (2d Cir., 1996)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Spreckles v Graham</i> , 194 C. 516 (1924)	18
<i>Stein v. Chapman</i> , 774 F. 3d 689 (2014)	11
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
California Session Laws 1891, ch. 130	16
<i>Election Law Journal</i> article, “How Many Parties Ought to be on the Ballot?”, page 170, in Volume 5, number 2, 2006	16
George E. Mowry, <i>The California Progressives</i> (1951: U.C. at Berkeley Press)	17
<i>Report of Registration, January 1964</i> , “Preface” page	17
Richard Scammon, Rhodes Cook, <i>America Votes</i>	18
Svend Petersen, <i>A Statistical History of the American Presidential Elections</i> by (1963: Frederick Unger Publishing Co.)	18
